

Thursday, June 24, 2021 Opportunity Youth Academy Governing Board Meeting #011

Opportunity Youth Academy Board Meeting #011 Santa Clara County Office of Education Pursuant to Executive Order N-29-20 and N-25-20 this meeting will be held electronically. 4:00pm - 5:00pm . . Livestream the Board Meeting: https://tinyurl.com/Board-Meeting-6-24-21 . Public Comments: https://tinyurl.com/Public-Comments-6-24-21

Any individual who requires disability-related accommodations or modifications, including auxiliary aids and services, in order to participate in the OYA Governing Board meeting should contact Blanca Morales at the Opportunity Youth Academy Office at least two working days in advance of the meeting. BB 9322 (Government Code 54954.2) Contact Info: blanca_morales@sccoe.org, tel: 408-573-3262

1. CALL TO ORDER

Subject	A. Roll Call
Meeting	Jun 24, 2021 - Opportunity Youth Academy Governing Board Meeting #011
Category	1. CALL TO ORDER
Access	Public
Туре	Procedural
Subject	B. Adoption of Agenda

Meeting Jun 24, 2021 - Opportunity Youth Academy Governing Board Meeting #011

Category 1. CALL TO ORDER

Access Public

Type Procedural

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS OF PERSONS DESIRING TO ADDRESS THE BOARD

Subject	A. Public Comments
Meeting	Jun 24, 2021 - Opportunity Youth Academy Governing Board Meeting #011
Category	2. PUBLIC COMMENTS OF PERSONS DESIRING TO ADDRESS THE BOARD
Access	Public
Туре	Procedural

Link: https://tinyurl.com/Public-Comments-6-24-21

Members of the public may submit public comments in writing on the link above on any issue within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Governing Board that is not listed on this agenda. Submitted comments may be read into the record to the extent practicable based upon factors such as the length of the agenda and available time. Comments received within the window of the board meeting whether read or not, will be shared with the board and noted in the minutes.

- Individuals commenter are limited to a single comment per agenda item.
- Public comments will be accepted prior to, and during the board meeting, subject to limitations discussed here.
- Comments may be read in the order received and will be accepted up to the point each agenda item is heard, acted upon or when the Board President has completed the call for public comment on that agenda item.
- Comments submitted during the board meeting but after the agenda item has been called for a vote, or has already been completed will not be read publicly, but may be entered into the record.
- Comments should be limited to 400 words or fewer, and will need to be readable within the time allocated for each comment. A full comment may not be read if the length of time to read the comment exceeds the designated limit.

No action can be taken on an item not on the agenda at this time but may be referred to the administration or put on a future agenda.

3. CONSENT ACTION ITEMS

A. Motion to Approval Minutes from June 10, 2021

Subject

Meeting	Jun 24, 2021 - Opportunity Youth Academy Governing Board Meeting #011
Category	3. CONSENT ACTION ITEMS
Access	Public
Туре	Action Item (Consent), Minutes, Procedural
Recommended Action Motion to Approve January 14,	Motion to Approval Minutes from June 10, 2021 2021, Minutes

Subject	B. Request Approval of the School Plan for Student Achievement (SPSA) for 2021-22
Meeting	Jun 24, 2021 - Opportunity Youth Academy Governing Board Meeting #011
Category	3. CONSENT ACTION ITEMS
Access	Public
Туре	Action Item (Consent)
Recommended Action	Adoption of Opportunity Youth Academy's Single Plan for Student Achievement (SPSA) for 2021-22

BACKGROUND:

California Education Code sections 41507 and 41572 require each school to consolidate all school plans for programs funded through the Consolidated Application and Reporting System, into the School Plan for Student Achievement (SPSA).

The School Plan for Student Achievement (SPSA), formerly known as the Single Plan for Student Achievement is completed annually by school sites accepting federal funds. Through a stakeholder engagement process including staff, students, and parents, OYA set goals and budgets to support student achievement and student and parent engagement. The SPSA goals are aligned with the OYA LCAP goals.

On 5-25-2021, the School Site Council revised and approved the SPSA to include updated budget information.

File Attachments

2021_School_Plan_for_Student_Achievement_Opportunity_Youth_Academy_20210616.pdf (2,298 KB)

4. ACTION ITEMS

Subject	A. Request Adoption Of the 2021-2022 OYA Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP)
Meeting	Jun 24, 2021 - Opportunity Youth Academy Governing Board Meeting #011
Category	4. ACTION ITEMS

Access

Public

Type Action Item

Recommended Action Adoption Of Opportunity Youth Academy's Local Control Accountability Plan

Pursuant to Education Code (EC) 52068(b)(1), the Opportunity Youth Academy held a public hearing to solicit recommendations and comments from members of the public regarding the specific actions and expenditures proposed to be included in the Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP). This public hearing was held on June 10, 2021.

Current Status

OYA's Local Control Accountability Plan was developed with guidance from the California Department of Education and utilized the process and template adopted by the State Board of Education. Stakeholders participated in the development of the LCAP pursuant to the regulation. The LCAP was presented to the OYA Governance Council, the School Site Council and to the English Learner Parent Advisory Committee. The LCAP was posted on the OYA web page for public comment on June 10, 2021.

File Attachments OYA LCAP 2021-2022 Final.pdf (2,002 KB)

5. INFORMATION ITEMS

Subject	A. Future 2021-2022 OYA Board Meetings	
Meeting	Jun 24, 2021 - Opportunity Youth Academy Governing Board Meeting #011	
Category	5. INFORMATION ITEMS	
Access	Public	
Туре	Informational	
Future 2021-2022 OYA Board Meetings: Tentatively		
September 23, 2021 October 21, 2021 December 16, 2021 January 13, 2022 April 21, 2022 May 19, 2022 June 2, 2022 June 16, 2022		
6. ADJOURNMENT		